I. Considered and approved the alteration and increase in the Authorized Share Capital of the 

Company from Rs. 20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crore Only) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two 

Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to ₹ 22,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Two 

Crore Only), divided into 2,20,00,000  (Two Crore Twenty Lakh) Equity Shares of  ₹ 10/- (Rupees 

Ten Only) each, and the consequent amendment to the Capital Clause (Clause V) of the 

Memorandum of Association of the Company, as may be required pursuant to such alteration and 

increase, subject to the approval of the members of the Company. 

II. Considered and approved the issuance of up to 17,58,592 (Seventeen Lakh Fifty-Eight Thousand 

Five Hundred Ninety-Two) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each 

(“Equity Shares”), for cash, to the persons/ entities belonging to the “Public” Category on a 

preferential basis, at an issue price of Rs. 125.10/- (Rupees One Hundred Twenty-Five and Ten 

Paisa Only), determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI (Issue of Capital 

and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended and applicable provisions of 

Companies Act, 2013 and rules made thereunder, aggregating up to Rs. 21,99,99,859.20/- (Rupees 

Twenty-One Crore Ninety-Nine Lakh Ninety-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Nine and 

Twenty Paisa Only) to the proposed allottees as mentioned below, subject to the approval of the 

members of the Company: 

S. 

No. 

Name of the Proposed Allotees Category No. of Equity Shares  

to be allotted (Up to) 

1. Rajendra Singh Pawar  Public 8,39,328

[...]

Vijay 
Kumar 

Thadani  

0 0.00 8,39,328  8,39,328  7.41 4.07 

3.  Neha 
Subash 
Idnany 

0 0.00 79,936  79,936  0.71 0.39 

(*) These percentages have been calculated on the basis of post-

preferential share capital of the Company, i.e., Rs. 11,31,95,810 (Rupees 

Eleven Crore Thirty One Lakh Ninety Five Thousand Eight Hundred and 

Ten Only) divided into 1,13,19,581 (One Crore Thirteen Lakh Nineteen 

Thousand Five Hundred and Eighty One) Equity Shares of face value of 

Rs. 10/- each (Rupees Ten Only). 

(**) These percentages have been calculated on the basis of post-

preferential share capital of the Company on fully diluted basis, i.e., Rs. 

20,63,19,450 (Rupees Twenty Crore Sixty Three Lakh Nineteen Thousand 

Four Hundred and Fifty Only) divided into 2,06,31,945 (Two Crore Six 

Lakh Thirty One Thousand Nine Hundred and Forty Five) Equity Shares 

of face value of Rs. 10/- each (Rupees Ten Only).  

6. Issue price Rs. 125.10/- per Equity Share 

7. In case of convertibles, 

Intimation on 

conversion of securities 

or on lapse of the tenure 

of the instrument. 

Not Applicable